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SUBJECT 
Montgomery County Census 2020 Briefing 

EXPECTED ATTENDEES 
Montgomery County Office of Community Partnerships 
Diane Vu, Director, Office of Community Partnerships (OCP) 
Shawn Ellis, Montgomery County 2020 Census Manager 

Montgomery County Regional Complete Count Subcommittees 
Bethesda-Chevy Chase 
Ken Hartman, Regional Director, Bethesda-Chevy Chase Regional Services Center 
Julian Norment, African-American Liaison, OCP 

East County 
Jewru Bandeh, Regional Director, East County Regional Services Center 
Harriet Shangarai, African Liaison, OCP 

Mid-County 
Luisa Montero-Diaz, Regional Director, Mid-County Regional Services Center 
Jessy Mejia Terry, Latino Community Liaison, OCP 

Silver Spring 
Reemberto Rodriguez, Regional Director, Silver Spring Regional Services Center 
Yvonne Stephens, Caribbean Liaison, OCP 

Upcounty 
Catherine Matthews, Regional Director, Upcounty Regional Services Center 
Yi Shen, Asian Liaison, OCP 
Britta Monaco, Public Information Director, City of Gaithersburg

Montgomery County Public Libraries 
Anita Vassallo, Director, Montgomery County Public Libraries (MCPL) 
Adrienne Van Lare, Program Manager, Workforce & Business Development, MCPL 
Clotilde Puértolas, Program Specialist, Programs & Outreach, MCPL 



Montgomery County Planning Department 
Gwen Wright, Planning Director, Montgomery County Planning Department 
Pamela Zorich, Research Coordinator, Research and Special Projects Division, Montgomery County 

Planning Department 
Bridget Broullire, Communications Manager, Montgomery County Planning Department 

Stakeholder Partners 
Derek Turner, Chief Communications Officer, Montgomery County Public Schools 
Karla Silvestre, Community Engagement Director, Montgomery College 
Susan Madden, Chief Government Relations Officer, Office of the President, Montgomery College 
Gloria Aparicio Blackwell, Director, Office of Community Engagement, University of Maryland and 

Maryland Latino Census Coalition 
Ashaduntae Kemp, Partnership Specialist, U.S. Census Bureau, Philadelphia Regional Census Center 

COUNCIL DECISION POINTS & COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
• Not Applicable

DESCRIPTION/ISSUE  
Briefing from the Office of Community Partnerships and key partners on Montgomery County’s 
Census 2020 strategy.  

SUMMARY OF KEY DISCUSSION POINTS 
• Overview of goals, timeline and formats of the United States Census 2020 and job application

and volunteer recruitment update.
• Progress update on coordinated effort of County government, agencies and community partners

and organizational structure, timeline and goals.
• Strategy for hard-to-count neighborhoods, low response target audiences and vulnerable

populations.

This report contains: 
Everyone Counts in Montgomery County 2020 Census Fact Sheet [in seven languages] ©1 - 4 

2020 Census Maps of Highest Predicted Number of Non-Response Rate by Demographic 
and Geography ©5 -16 

Alternative format requests for people with disabilities.  If you need assistance accessing this report 
you may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA 
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov


What is the Census?
			  Every 10 years, the federal 		

			 government conducts a 		
population count of everyone in 
the United States.

Why is the Census important?
•	Every year, the federal

government allocates more 			 than 
$675 Billion in funding based
on census data.

•	Every Marylander not counted costs the state
approximately $18,250 over 10 years.

•	Census data is used to plan schools, new homes and
businesses and improve neighborhoods. 

Who needs to respond 		
to the Census and is my
information secure?

The census counts every household and person living 
in the U.S., this includes both citizens and non-citizens. 
The U.S. Census Bureau must keep all information 
confidential.

•	All census information is private and protected by
law in Title 13 of the U.S. Code.

•	Data is collected for statistical purposes only and
personal data is never disclosed.

How can I get help
completing the census or
getting it in my language?
In March, residents will receive an invitation to 
complete the 2020 Census in the mail. On the 
invitation there will be a number to call for assistance 
to complete the form or to request language guides and 
language glossaries in 59 non-English languages.

A P R I L
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Choose the way that you 
will be counted – Online,
by phone or by mail.

When will the
Census happen?
April 1, 2020: Census Day
is observed nationwide.  Everyone is 
invited to participate by completing 
the census on this day!  

For more info visit: 
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/
census or www.2020census.gov

EVERY
10 YEARS

$18,250
OVER
TEN YEARS

Get involved:
•	Become a Census taker!

Apply Online!
www.2020census.gov/jobs

•	Sign up to become a 2020
Census ambassador or
volunteer by visiting
www.montgomerycountymd.
gov/census.

•	Host a Census Party!
Invite over 10 of your friends
or neighbors and encourage
them to complete the Census
online on April 1, 2020.

EVERYONE
COUNTS

www.montgomerycountymd.gov/census
I N  M O N T G O M E R Y  C O U N T Y
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   什么是人口普查？

    每隔 10 年，联邦政府开展一次人
口统计调查，美国的每一个人皆
计算在内。

为什么人口普查很重要？

   每一年，联邦政府基于人口普
查的数据拨出逾 6,750 亿美元的
资金。

   每一位未计入人口普查的马里
兰州人在 10 年的时间内令马里兰州损失 18,250 美元的
拨款。

   人口普查数据用于规划学校、新的住房和企业以及改
善社区。 

    谁应该响应人口普查？ 
我的信息会安全吗？

人口普查将生活在美国的每一户及每一个人皆计算在内，
无论是公民还是非公民。  

美国人口普查局必须将所有信息保密。

   所有人口普查信息皆为保密信息，受《美国法典》第 
13 卷的保护。

   收集的数据仅用于统计目的，个人数据绝不会被披露。

我如何可获得帮助以完成人
口普查或者以我的母语参与
人口普查？

三月份，居民会收到邮件，邀请大
家完成 2020 年人口普查。在邀请函上，会有一个电话号
码，您可以致电寻求协助，助力您填写表格，或者索要语
言指南和语言词汇表，一共提供 59 种非英文语种。

选择您参与人口普查的方式 – 
在线、电话或是邮寄。

人口普查什么时候 
开始？
2020 年 4 月 1 日：人口普
查日在全国是统一的。每一个人都受邀
在这一天参与，完成人口普查活动。

更多信息，请访问： 
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/census 
或 www.2020census.gov

每 10 年 
一次

每十年 
18,250 美元

积极参与：
担任人口普查员！在线申请！
www.2020census.gov/jobs

访问   
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/
census 注册成为 2020 年人
口普查大使或志愿者。

举办人口普查聚会！
   在 2020 年 4 月 1 日邀请 10 位
以上朋友或邻居参加聚会并鼓
励他们在线完成人口普查。

每一个人
都很重要

美国

人口普查
年

www.montgomerycountymd.gov/census
蒙哥马利郡的一份子

4 月

01
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Qu’est-ce que le 
recensement ?
Tous les dix ans, le gouvernement 
fédéral effectue un décompte de 
tous les habitants des États-Unis.

Pourquoi le recensement est-il important ?
•  Chaque année, le gouvernement 

américain alloue des fonds 
d’un montant supérieur à 675 
milliards de dollars en fonction 
des données du recensement.

•  Tout habitant du Maryland non inclus dans le décompte 
coûte à l’État 18 250 dollars environ sur dix ans.

nouvelles écoles et maisons et pour améliorer les quartiers.

Qui doit répondre au 
recensement et mes 
informations seront-elles 
protégées ?

Le recensement compte tous les foyers et habitants des 
États-Unis, qu’ils soient citoyens ou non.
Le Bureau du recensement des États-Unis doit préserver  

•  Toutes les informations relatives au recensement sont 
privées et protégées par la Loi, conformément aux 
dispositions du titre 13 du Code des États-Unis.

statistiques et les données personnelles ne sont jamais 
divulguées.

Comment puis-je 
obtenir de l’aide pour 
remplir le formulaire du 
recensement ou puis-je 
recevoir de l’aide dans 
ma langue ?
En mars, les résidents recevront une invitation à répondre au 
recensement de 2020 par la poste. L’invitation comportera 
un numéro de téléphone à appeler si vous avez besoin d’aide 
pour remplir le formulaire ou si vous souhaitez recevoir des 
guides et glossaires linguistiques dans 59 langues étrangères.

a v r i l

1e

Choisissez la manière d’être 
compté(e) – en ligne, par 
téléphone ou par courrier.
Quand le recensement  
aura-t-il lieu ?
1e avril1e avril 2020 : 
Journée du recensement. 
Elle est célébrée dans tout 
le pays. Tout le monde est 
invité à y participer en remplissant le 
formulaire du recensement ce jour-là ! 
Pour en savoir plus, consultez :
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/census ou 
www.2020census.gov.

TOUS LES 
DIX ANS

$18 250 
SUR  
10 ANS

Participer :
•  Devenez un recenseur !  

Inscrivez-vous en ligne !  
www.2020census.gov/jobs.

•  Inscrivez-vous pour devenir un 
ambassadeur ou volontaire pour  
le recensement de 2020 en vous 
rendant sur 
 www.montgomerycountymd.
gov/census.

•  
du recensement !
Invitez plus de 10 amis ou voisins 
et encouragez-les à remplir  
le formulaire du recensement en 
ligne le 1e avril 2020.

TOUT LE MONDE
COMPTE

www.montgomerycountymd.gov/census

DANS LE COMTÉ DE MONTGOMERY
États-Unis

de 2020

Recensement des
   인구 조사란?
    10년마다 연방 정부에서는 미국에 

있는 모든 사람들의 수를 세는 인구 
조사를 수행합니다.

인구 조사가 중요한 이유
 • 매년 연방 정부에서는 인구 조사  
데이터를 바탕으로 6천 7백  
5십억 달러가 넘는 재정 지원금을  
할당합니다.

 • 계산되지 않은 메릴랜드 사람마다 주에서 10년간  
약18,250달러의 비용이 들어갑니다.

 • 인구 조사 데이터는 학교, 새 집 및 비즈니스를 계획하고 
지역을 개선하는 데 사용됩니다. 

    인구 조사에 응답해야 하는 
사람은 누구이며 내 정보는 
안전한가요?

인구 조사에서는 미국에 사는 모든 가정과 개인이 계산되며 
여기에는 미국 시민과 시민이 아닌 사람이 모두 포함됩니다.  
미국 인구 조사국에서는 모든 정보를 기밀로 유지해야 합니다.

 • 모든 인구 조사 정보는 비공개이며 미국법전 13편의 
법률에 의해 보호됩니다.

 • 통계용으로만 수집된 데이터와 개인 데이터는 절대 
공개되지 않습니다.

인구 조사를 완료하거나 내  
언어로 제공받기 위해 도움을  
받으려면 어떻게 해야 하나요?
3월에 거주자들은 메일로 2020년 인구  
조사를 완료해 달라는 초대장을 받게  
됩니다. 초대장에는 인구 조사 양식을  
작성하거나 영어가 아닌 59개 언어로 된 언어 용어집 및 언어 
가이드를 요청하기 위해 도움을 받을 수 있는 전화 번호가 
나와 있습니다.

4월

1일

조사 방법을 선택하세요 -  
온라인, 전화 또는 메일

인구 조사는
언제 실시되나요?
2020년 4월 1일  
인구조사일은 전국적으로  
준수됩니다.  모든 사람들은  
이날 인구 조사를 완료하도록 초청됩니다!  

자세한 내용을 보려면 아래를 
방문하십시오. 
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/
census 또는 www.2020census.gov

10년
마다

10년간
18,250
달러

참여하기:
 • 인구 조사원 되기! 
온라인으로 지원하세요! 
www.2020census.gov/jobs

 • 2020 인구 조사원 또는 
자원봉사자가 되려면  
www.montgomerycountymd. 
gv/census를 방문하여 
등록하세요.

 • 인구 조사 파티를 여세요! 
10명 이상의 친구나 이웃을 
초대하여 2010년 4월  
1일에 온라인으로 인구 조사를 
완료하도록 독려하세요.

모든 사람이 
중요합니다
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/census

- 몽고메리 카운티
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   ¿Qué es el censo?
   Cada 10 años, el gobierno   
   federal hace un conteo de toda  
   la población de los Estados   
   Unidos.

¿Por qué es importante el censo?
 • Cada año, el gobierno federal
  asigna más de $675 mil 
  millones en fondos basado en
  las estadísticas del censo.

 • Cada persona que reside en Maryland que no   
  se haga contar le cuesta al estado     
  aproximadamente $18,250 durante diez años.

 
  escuelas, viviendas y negocios, y para mejorar los   
  vecindarios. 

   ¿Quién debe responder   
   el censo? ¿Está mi    
   información protegida?
El censo cuenta a cada persona que vive en EE. UU.; 
esto incluye tanto a ciudadanos como a no ciudadanos.  

 • Toda la información del censo es privada y está   
  protegida por ley bajo el Título 13 del Código de EE. UU.
 • La información se recopila

  estadísticos y los datos
  personales nunca se divulgan.

¿Cómo obtengo ayuda para
contestar el cuestionario u
obtener el censo en mi idioma?
En marzo, todos los hogares recibirán por correo 
una invitación para completar el Censo 2020. En la 
invitación habrá un número de teléfono para solicitar 
ayuda para llenar el cuestionario, para solicitar guías y 
glosarios en 59 idiomas aparte del inglés.

A B R I L
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Seleccione la manera en la 

cuestionario: por internet, 
por teléfono o por correo.
   ¿Cuándo se
   realizará el censo?
1.º de abril de 2020: el día del censo 
es a nivel nacional. ¡Todos están 
invitados a participar y hacerse 
contar este día!  

Para obtener más 
información, visite: 

CADA
10 AÑOS

$18,250
DURANTE 
DIEZ AÑOS

Cómo Involucrarse:
• ¡Trabaje de enumerador!   
 ¡Presente su solicitud por  
 internet!
 www.2020census.gov/jobs
• Inscríbase para participar  
 de  o    
 del Censo 2020 visitando:  
 www.montgomerycountymd. 
 gov/census.
•  
 Invite a más de diez de sus  
 amigos o vecinos y anímelos a  
 responder el cuetionario el 1.º  
 de abril de 2020.

TODOS
CONTAMOS

www.montgomerycountymd.gov/census
EN EL CONDADO DE MONTGOMERY

M I I U 
C TÍNH  

                                   QU N MONTGOMERY 

 
 

10  
M T L N 

Ki m tra Dân s  là gì? 
C  10  m t l n, chính ph  
liên bang l i ti n hành ki m tra 
dân s  t i Hoa K . 

 
 
 
 

Ch n cách quý v  tham gia – Tr c 
     T i sao Ki m tra Dân s  l i quan tr ng? tuy n, qua n tho i ho c qua 

• M i  chính ph  
liên bang phân b  kinh phí tài 
tr  trên $675 t  d a trên 
d  li u ki m tra dân s . 

 

 
$18,250 
TRONG 

I  

ng  n. 
Khi nào s  di n ra 
Ki m tra Dân s ? 
1/4/2020: Ngày Ki m tra 

 
THÁNG  

01 
• M i i dân Maryland không c tính s  làm cho 

ti u bang m t  kho ng $18,250 trong 10  
• D  li u ki m tra dân s  c s  d ng  l p k  ho ch 

xây d ng ng h c, nhà  m i và công vi c kinh 
doanh   c i thi n c ng ng. 

 
Ai c n ph i cung c p thông tin 
cho Ki m tra dân s  và thông 
tin c a tôi có c b o m t hay 
không? 

Ki m tra dân s  s  tính s  ng gia  và s  i s ng  
M , bao g m c  i có và i không có qu c t ch. 

m tra Dân s  M  ph i b o m t moi thông tin. 

• T t c  thông tin ki m tra dân s  u mang tính riêng  và         
c lu t pháp b o v  theo u 13 c a B  lu t Hoa K . 

• D  li u ch  c thu th p cho m c  th ng kê và s  tuy t 
i không ti t l  d  li u cá nhân. 

 
Làm cách nào tôi có th  nh n 
tr  giúp  hoàn thành ki m tra 
dân s  ho c th c hi n cu c 
ki m tra b ng ngôn ng  c a 
mình? 
Vào tháng 3, i dân s  nh n c  m i hoàn thành 
cu c Ki m tra Dân s   2020 qua  n. Trong  m i 
s  có m t s  n tho i  i dân g i xin h  tr  hoàn 
thành t  m u ho c yêu c u c ng d n v  ngôn ng  và 
b ng chú gi i b ng 59 th  ti ng không ph i ti ng Anh. 
 

Dân s  c ti n hành trên toàn qu c. 
M i i u c m i tham gia b ng 
cách hoàn thành cu c ki m tra dân s  
vào ngày này! 

 bi t thêm thông tin, hay truy 
c p vào: 
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/ 
census  ho c  www.2020census.gov 

Hay tích c c tham gia: 
• Hãy tham gia Ki m tra Dân 

s ! N p Tr c tuy n! 
www.2020census.gov/jobs 

•  ký  tr  thành i s  
ho c tình nguy n viên c a 
cu c Ki m tra Dân s  b ng 
cách truy c p vào 
www.montgomerycountymd. 
gov/census. 

• T  ch c m t Nhóm tham gia 
Ki m tra Dân s ! 
M i trên 10 i b n ho c hàng 
xóm và khuy n khích h  hoàn 
thành Ki m tra Dân s  tr c tuy n 
vào ngày 1 Tháng T   2020. 

www.montgomerycountymd.gov/census 
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Predicted Non-Response Rate to 2020 Census by Census Tract
Non-Response Rate
0-14.9%

15-19.9%

20-24.9%

25-29.9%

30%+



30.3%
(in Montgomery Village)

32.3%
(in North Bethesda)

31.4%
(in Gaithersburg)

30.2%
(in Germantown)

32.1%
(in Long Branch)

30.2%
(in Long Branch)

31.6%
(in Aspen Hill)32.1%
(in Aspen Hill)

30.4%
(in Wheaton)

35.8%
(in Fairland)

10 Census Tracts with Highest Predicted Percentage of Non-Respondents



Montgomery Village
Up-County

Redland
Up-County

Clarksburg
Up-County

Germantown
Up-County

Downtown Silver Spring
Silver Spring

Long Branch
Silver Spring

Wheaton
Mid-County

White Oak & Hillandale
East County

Fairland
East County

Burtonsville & Ashton-Sandy Spring
East County

10 Locations with Highest Predicted Number of Non-Respondents

dickis01
Stamp



Predicted Non-Response Rate to 2020 Census: Tracts Over 20%
Hispanic

Non-Response Rate
0-14.9%

15-19.9%

20-24.9%

25-29.9%

30%+

dickis01
Stamp



Predicted Non-Response Rate to 2020 Census: Tracts Over 20%
Black/African American

Non-Response Rate
0-14.9%

15-19.9%

20-24.9%

25-29.9%

30%+

dickis01
Stamp



Predicted Non-Response Rate to 2020 Census: Tracts Over 10% Limited
English Proficient & Spanish-Speaking

Non-Response Rate
0-14.9%

15-19.9%

20-24.9%

25-29.9%

30%+

dickis01
Stamp



Bethesda-CC

Silver Spring

Mid-County

East County

Up-County

Predicted Non-Response Rate to 2020 Census: Regional Service Areas
RSC
Bethesda-CC

East County

Mid-County

Silver Spring

Up-County

Non-Response Rate Shading
0-14.9%

15-19.9%

20-24.9%

25-29.9%

30%+

dickis01
Stamp



14%

19%

18%

13%

17%

14%

21%

15%

21%

20%

22%

26%18%

18%21%

17%

19%

13%
13%

15%

15%

13%

17%

18%

24%

19%

22%

26%

20%
20%

30%

19%

22%

26%

29%

25%

20%

31%

20%

23%

22%

23%

30%

27%

17%
15%

19%

29%

24%

23%
23%

12%

15%

8%

Predicted Non-Response Rate by Census Tract: Up-County
RSC
Up-County

Non-Response Rate Shading
0-14.9%

15-19.9%

20-24.9%

25-29.9%

30%+



14%

16%
13%

12%

13%

18%

16%

15%

14%

14%
13%

21%

12%

17%

10%

15%

19%

30%
15%

21%

16%

32%
26%

15%
20%

19% 21%

23%
24%

18%

25%

27%

16%21%

8%
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